

## City of Rochester Hills AGENDA SUMMARY NON-FINANCIAL ITEMS

1000 Rochester Hills Dr. Rochester Hills, MI 48309 248.656.4630

www.rochesterhills.org

**Legislative File No:** 2005-0729

**TO:** City Council Members

FROM: Bryan Barnett, Jim Duistermars, Linda Raschke, GSAB Selection Committee

**DATE:** November 18, 2005

**SUBJECT:** Green Space Advisory Board (GSAB) recommendation

City Council at its meeting October 19, 2005 adopted Resolution RES0340-2005 establishing the Green Space Advisory Board along with the initial application process of the Board. Subsequently at the November 2<sup>nd</sup> meeting, Council established the GSAB Candidate Selection Committee to review the applications and make a recommendation to City Council.

The Clerk's Office received candidate questionnaires from twenty-one (21) residents indicating an interest in serving. The Selection Committee met and thoroughly reviewed all the application information looking for a good representative cross section of the communality focusing on attributes, past experience, and skills.

Although the selection was difficult because all applicants were well-qualified and brought different strengths and areas of expertise to the table, the Selection Committee is **highly recommending** the following seven individuals to serve on the GSAB:

- Scott Hunter, District 1
- Lynn Loebs, District 1
- Gerald Carvey, District 2
- Dahlvin Peterson, District 2
- Deb Wagner, District 2
- Jack Robinson, District 3
- Lorraine McGoldrick, District 4

The Committee further recommends the following three applicants as possible alternate choices:

- Bill Winschief, District 1
- Bryan Paul Miller, District 2
- Paul Funk, District 3

Candidate questionnaires for the above-mentioned residents can be found in the meeting packet information.

Following is a list of those candidates who were not selected:

- Joseph Avore III
- Pamela Bratton Wallace
- Jane Crozier
- Tim Gauthier
- Ronald Gee
- Julie Krueger
- Andrew Krupp
- Alexander McGarry
- David Nitz
- Peter Ponzetti III
- Brahm Windeler

Pursuant to the resolution adopted by Council establishing the GSAB, the seven (7) voting members shall be residents of the City of Rochester Hills and be appointed by City Council to three-year terms except for the initial appointments which will be staggered; four (4) members will be appointed to two-year terms and three (3) members to three-year terms, resulting in subsequent appointments occurring in alternate years. Therefore, for this initial appointment, Council will also need to determine which members will serve two-year terms and which will serve three-year terms.

As always, if you have questions or concerns, please feel free to contact us.

## RESOLUTION NEXT AGENDA ITEM RETURN TO AGENDA

APPROVALS:	SIGNATURE	DATE
<b>Department Review</b>		
<b>Department Director</b>		
Mayor		
City Council Liaison		

I:\City Council\Boards & Commissions\Green Space Advisory Board\2005\0729 Agenda Summary.doc